
Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee

Date: MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair)
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
(Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Christopher Hill

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Graham Packham
William Upton QC

Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED SUBMISSION VERSION 
OF CITY PLAN 2036

Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 68)

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE COURT CONSIDERS URGENT



LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 

14 January 2020 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman)
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Christopher Hill
Shravan Joshi
William Upton QC

Officers:
Gemma Stokley -     Town Clerk’s Department
Annie Hampson -  Chief Planning Officer and   

Development Director
Adrian Roche - Department of the Built Environment
John Harte - Department of the Built Environment
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment
Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment
Lisa Russell - Department of the Built Environment
Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment
Michelle Price - Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley, Deputy 
Jamie Ingham Clark and Graham Packham. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2019 were considered and 
approved as a correct record. 

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED SUBMISSION 
VERSION OF CITY PLAN 2036 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
highlighting the main changes that were now proposed to the earlier November 
2018 version of the draft Local Plan supplemented by a track changes 
appendix covering all the citywide policies. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Officers reminded Members that there had been some informal, Working Party 
meetings towards the end of 2019 looking at certain elements of the Plan but 
that today’s meeting was a chance to review the redrafted document in its 
entirety. Officers went on to state that the amendments to city wide policies had 
been informed by consultation responses, the wider planning context and 
Member input to date. The next meeting of this Sub-Committee would afford 
Members the opportunity to review final documents around key areas of 
change, the ‘Safe and Secure City’ sub section which was awaiting further input 
from relevant officers, and the implementation sub section. 

Members were informed that the key changes to the document were listed at 
paragraph 8 of the report and that some of these were new elements whilst 
others were changes to existing elements of the Plan. 

Officers reported that there were still some potential risks/outstanding issues to 
be considered as background to the draft Plan preparation process. One of 
these was the London Plan with which the City Corporation’s own document 
was required to be in general conformity with. 

The London Plan Inspectors’ Report has supported the document but 
recommended changes including a reduction in the overall housing target for 
London and reductions for a number of boroughs  The Government has not yet 
responded to the recommended changes and the issue has not yet been 
resolved.  The Deputy Chairman explored this further by questioning whether 
the issues that the Government had raised with the London Plan around 
housing in particular would have any bearing on the City Corporation’s plan. 
Officers advised that the recommended reduced housing targets did not apply 
to the City and so this issue did not have a direct bearing on the draft Local 
Plan, unless it caused further delays in the final publication of the London Plan.  

Officers then stated that housing delivery performance could be a potential risk 
for the Local Plan process going forward. Recent delivery performance had 
been volatile and several significant housing proposals had not progressed as 
anticipated.  This was an issue if they consequently could not be counted as 
part of the future housing delivery pipeline.  The potential issue is partly due to 
how housing delivery performance is being measured by the Government (in 
three-year snapshots) whereas the draft Plan is looking at average delivery 
rates over a 15-20-year time horizon.  Housing delivery in the City tends to be 
“lumpy” and dependent on a few large schemes.  For these reasons, it was 
suggested that the City Corporation may need to take up this issue with 
Government going forward, requesting a greater degree of flexibility.  

The Chair interjected by referring to the fact that the grand Committee were 
very keen to receive assurances on the viability of the Plan. Officers reported 
that the viability report on the Plan as a whole had been commissioned and 
was expected to be completed in February 2020.  This report will include the 
scope for Section 106 affordable housing contributions and/or CIL contributions 
to be increas
[...]
ee. The Chair requested that some preamble 
to this section, stating that this was intended as a clarification of the current 
position would be helpful.

A Member referred to the use of 3D modelling for planning applications and 
questioned the decision here to go with a single service provider. He added that 
this might be considered unnecessarily restrictive, particularly given that this 
was an area of technology that was still very much evolving. Officers undertook 
to look again at this wording, clarifying that it was not necessarily requiring 
applicant to use the same software, but was more around compatibility with the 
City Corporation’s chosen system. The Chair applauded this step forward. 

In response to questions, it was agreed that the wording at section 6.2.39 
regarding Heliports and landing facilities for drones, should be further refined. 

A Member questioned why Officers had chosen to add paragraph 1.3.28 
entitled ‘What if things change?’ to the introduction section of the plan. Officers 
stated that this was taken largely from the current Local Plan and was intended 
as a risk analysis of sorts. It was intended to follow on from the paragraphs 
relating to implementation and delivery, but Officers stated that, again, they 
could look to finesse the wording here. The Chair stated that he felt that this 
paragraph was a good caveat to include. A Member added that he felt that it 
would be useful to make reference to timescales here so that it was not inferred 
that the plan was under constant review. 

A Member referred to paragraph 3.5.2 and questioned what progress had been 
made in terms of Climate Change given that references here were all very high 
level. Officers reported that this was intended as a ‘hook’ within the draft Plan. It 
was reported that a Climate Action Strategy was being drafted in 2020 and that 
revisions to this paragraph might elaborate on timescales around this. 

The Member went on to refer to ‘Policy D1 – Sustainability Standards’ and 
questioned how this was measured. He also noted that paragraph 2 of this 
subsection made reference to both ‘excellent’ and ;outstanding’ BREEAM 
ratings and questioned which of these was the target. Another Member stated 
that he hoped that this would take into account embodied carbon and the 
demolition of existing buildings. The Chair responded by stating that he had 
understood that there was now a presumption that the whole carbon life of a 
building would be looked at. Officers clarified that this policy related to buildings 
in operation and not deconstruction. They undertook to look into this matter and 
report back. 

Page 4



In response to questions regarding ‘Policy H8 – Older persons housing’ Officers 
stated that policies had previously referred to lifetime homes but that the 
guidance around this no longer existed, therefore making it more difficult to 
define as a concept. Officers stated that they would be happy to re-visit the 
drafting of this. 

A Member referenced Policy D5 – ‘Terraces and Viewing Galleries’ and 
highlighted that noise was also an issue here and should therefore be 
referenced alongside overlooking. The Chair agreed with this addition. 

RESOLVED – That Members:

 Agree the sections of the Proposed Submission City Plan 2036 set out at 
Appendix 1 of this report, subject to the comments made today being 
adequately reflected within this; and

 Authorise the Director of the Built Environment to make further minor 
editorial changes and non-material additions to the Proposed 
Submission City Plan 2036 as necessary prior to its consideration by 
Planning and Transportation Committee. 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 

The meeting ended at 2.38 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s):
Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee

Date(s):
03/02/2020

Subject:
City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed 
Submission version of City Plan 2036

Public

Report of:
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment
Report author:
Adrian Roche, Department of the Built Environment

For Decision

Summary

The draft City Plan 2036 was issued for public consultation between November 2018 
to the end of February 2019. During the summer this Sub-Committee considered the 
main issues raised during the consultation and gave a steer to officers on the way 
forward in relation to a number of key strategic topics. Officers have now drafted a 
revised version of the Plan, known as the Proposed Submission City Plan 2036, 
which will be subject to a further final round of public consultation during 2020 before 
being submitted to the Secretary of State for examination. 

This report highlights the main changes that are proposed to the earlier November 
2018 draft Plan and includes those sections of the Plan which were not considered 
by the Sub-Committee at its last meeting on 14th January 2020. Many of the changes 
have arisen in response to comments received during the public consultation, but 
some have been included to reflect changes to the emerging London Plan or to 
national guidance since the draft Plan was published. In addition, the opportunity has 
been taken to factually update the Plan, correct typographical errors and more 
generally to improve wording flow and clarity.

This report also includes changes suggested to address comments made by 
Members at the Sub-Committee meeting on 14th January 2020. Members are asked 
to agree that the sections of the Proposed Submission City Plan 2036 set out in this 
report can go forward to the Grand Committee for consideration in March. 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:

 Agree the sections of the Propo
[...]
nt of the 
new London Plan to be able to progress the City’s Local Plan towards 
submission and examination.

Proposed Submission City Plan 2036

4. Attached at Appendix 1 of this report are those sections of the  Proposed 
Submission version of City Plan 2036 which were not considered by the Sub-
Committee at its last meeting on 14th January 2020. They comprise:

 Section 4.2 (Safe and Secure City), which has now been considered by 
the Senior Security Board;

 Section 7 (Key Areas of Change), which sets out policies relating to 
seven identified areas of the City which are likely to experience 
significant change over the Plan period. This section also includes an 
overarching policy which applies to the whole of the City’s riverside.

 Section 8 (Implementation), which contains policies relating to planning 
contributions and viability appraisals.

5. The document at Appendix 1 identifies the changes to the draft Plan, with 
deletions shown in crossed out bold text and additions in bold underlined text, 
to enable Members to easily identify where changes have been made and to 

Page 8

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/cityplan2036


focus discussion on those changes. As well as responding to consultation 
comments, national planning guidance and the emerging London Plan, the 
opportunity has been taken to factually update the Plan, correct typographical 
errors and more generally to improve wording flow and clarity.

6. Copies of updated maps and diagrams relating to the Key Areas of Change, 
together with an updated Key Diagram, will be tabled at the meeting.

7. Attached at Appendix 2 of this report are some proposed changes to the 
citywide policies which were considered by the Sub-Committee at the meeting 
on 14th January 2020. These changes have been suggested to address 
comments made by Members at the January meeting and are highlighted in 
shaded text. Extracts have been taken from the Plan featuring the relevant 
changes to avoid reproducing the entire Pla
[...]
able for Members to read when the Plan is 
considered by the Grand Committee.

Next steps

17. Once the Sub-Committee has completed its consideration of the revised Plan, 
it will be presented to the Grand Committee, Policy and Resources Committee 
and Court of Common Council for approval. The current target dates for 
Committee approval are:

 Planning & Transportation Committee on 10/03/2020

Page 10



 Policy & Resources Committee on 19/03/2020
 Court of Common Council on 23/04/2020

18. If the above timescales are met the Proposed Submission City Plan 2036 will 
be published in May 2020 for a further final six-week public consultation, 
which is primarily an opportunity for those with any outstanding concerns to 
make formal objections to the Plan. The Plan will then be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, along 
with its supporting evidence base and the representations received. The 
Secretary of State will appoint an Inspector to examine the soundness of the 
Plan. The Inspector will hold hearings and will subsequently issue a report to 
the City Corporation, which may include recommended modifications. 
Assuming the Inspector finds the Plan sound, it is expected to be adopted 
formally in 2021.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

19. The review of the Local Plan is informed by the Corporate Plan (2018-23) and 
the new Plan, when adopted, will help to implement a number of Corporate 
Plan outcomes. The draft Plan provides a spatial planning framework to 
support the key corporate capital projects, along with proposals to ensure a 
sufficient supply of business space to meet future needs. The emerging Plan 
aligns with the adopted Transport Strategy.

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Track changes version of the Proposed Submission City 
Plan 2036: section 4.2 (Safe and Secure City), section 7 (Key Areas of 
Change, and section 8 (Implementation)

 Appendix 2 – Extracts from the Proposed Submission City Plan 2036 
showi
[...]
 responded to effectively;
 People are safe and feel safe in the Night-Time Economy.

Page 13



 Supporting the Counter Terrorism Strategy through delivery of the 
Prevent Strategy;

 Violence against the person;
 Acquisitive crime;
 Night time economy crime and nuisance;
 Anti-social behaviour.

4.1.4. The Secure City programme is a joint initiative between the City 
Corporation and City of London Police, intended to deliver significant 
improvements to the safety of residents, workers and visitors. Drawing on 
the success of historic approaches to security and the latest examples of 
best practice from cities across the world, the programme will future-proof 
security arrangements to meet emerging challenges such as protecting new 
crowded spaces. The programme will integrate with other initiatives 
including Smart City technology and Culture Mile and will align with this Plan 
and the City Corporation’s Transport Strategy. 

4.1.5. The City is home to the Central Criminal Court at the Old Bailey, the Rolls 
Building court complex, the Mayor's and City of London Court, the City of London 
Magistrate’s Court and The Inner and Middle Temples Inns of Court, together with 
a number of legal firms.

Strategic Policy S2: Safe and Secure City

The City Corporation will work with the City of London Police to ensure that the City is 
secure from crime, disorder and terrorism, and is able to accommodate large numbers 
of people safely and efficiently by:

1. Minimising the potential for crime and anti-social behaviour by designing out crime 
and encouraging a mix of uses and natural surveillance of streets and spaces;

2. Implementing measures to enhance the collective security of the City against terrorist 
threats, applying security measures to broad areas such as the Traffic and 
Environmental Zone, major development schemes, or to the City as a whole; 

3. Developing area-based approaches to implementing security measures where major 
developments are planned or are un
[...]
hames Policy Area

The unique character of the City’s riverside, and its functional uses for transport and 
recreation, will be enhanced by:

1. Designating the Thames Policy Area and preparing and keeping under review a 
Thames Strategy SPD, which identifies the attributes of the area and gives guidance 
on development within this area.

2. Co-operating with neighbouring boroughs to develop a joint Thames Strategy for the 
central section of the River Thames.

3. Ensuring that buildings and spaces on or near the riverside contribute to sustainable 
economic growth and further the aims of the Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy, 
particularly through:

 protecting public access and river views along the riverside walk and securing 
completion of the riverside walk at Queenhithe;

 improving access to the River Thames by enhancing north-south routes 
and the creation of a continuous riverside walk;

 improving the vibrancy of the riverside by encouraging a mix of commercial 
and cultural uses and promoting office-led commercial development, while 
safeguarding heritage assets and biodiversity value;

 provision of publicly accessible roof terraces, where they do not impact 
adversely on protected views, the amenity of occupiers or nearby 
residents;

 supporting the Illuminated River project to deliver more sustainable bridge 
lighting and engage visitors with the River.

4. Supporting, and safeguarding land for, the construction of the Thames Tideway 
Tunnel.

5. Promoting the functional use of the River Thames and its environs for transport, 
navigation and recreation, particularly through:

 safeguarding Walbrook Wharf for waste and river related freight traffic, 
including freight consolidation;

 encouraging the use of the River Thames for the transport of construction and 
deconstruction materials and waste;

 retaining Blackfriars Pier, and access to Tower Pier, and encouraging the 
reinstatement of Swan Lane Pier and the use of these facilities for river 
tra

Minutes of the meeting


OULD LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE
Monday, 3 February 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 3 

February 2020 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Christopher Hill
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Graham Packham

Officers:
  Gemma Stokley             -     Town Clerk’s Department
Adrian Roche -
John Harte -
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment
Lisa Russell -
Peter Shadbolt -

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
(Deputy Chairman), Shravan Joshi and William Upton QC. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The Chair stated that his firm were Board Members of the Fleet Street project. 

3. MINUTES 
The Sub Committee considered and approved the public minutes of the 14 
January 2020 meting as a correct record.

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED SUBMISSION 
VERSION OF CITY PLAN 2036 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
highlighting the main changes that are now proposed to the November 2018 
draft Local Plan and including those sections of the Plan which were not 
considered by the Sub-Committee at its last meeting on 14th January 2020.

With reference to the target dates for final Committee approval of the Plan, the 
Chair clarified that the March 2020 meeting of Planning and Transportation 
would now take place on 6th March and not the 10th March as suggested within 
the covering report. 



Officers highlighted that those changes proposed by Members at the 14th 
January meeting of this Sub Committee were detailed using bold text at 
Appendix 2 of the report. Members indicated that they were satisfied that the 
amendments made here reflected their comments and concerns. Appendix 1 
contained text relating to Section 4.2 of the draft Plan ‘Safe and Secure City’ 
which was a city-wide policy and had now been considered by the Senior 
Security Board, Section 7 of the plan ‘Key Areas of Change’ and Section 8, 
‘Implementation’.

A Member questioned why more prosaic crime such as knife crime, burglary 
and assault were not referenced at paragraph 4.1.1 of the ‘Safe and Secure 
City section given that these types of crime tended also to be of concern to 
those living, working in and visiting the City. Officers highlighted that paragraph 
4.1.2 did mention violent and acquisitive crime and reflected current priorities 
set out in the Policing Plan.

A Member commented that rough sleepers and anti-sociable behaviour had 
been a big topic at this morning’s rate payers meeting and asked if this also 
might be covered here. Another Member commented that Strategic Policy S2 
specifically covered the need to minimise the potential for crime and anti-social 
behaviour by ‘designing out crime’ and encouraging a mix of uses and natural 
surveillance of streets and spaces. Officers agreed that the point around good 
design in relation to this concern would be more adequately covered in the 
Design section of the draft Plan. 

A Member questioned the appropriateness of the phrase ‘designing out crime’ 
and was advised by Officers that this was a national term adopted by the 
Police. 

In response to questions around how skateboarding in the City was to be 
tackled going forward, Officers reported that there was reference to this and the 
need to reduce opportunities for ‘skaters’ within the public realm policy of the 
Local Plan. 

The Sub Committee then turned their focus to the Key Areas of Change with 
the Chair suggesting that Members should discuss each of these in turn. Colour 
diagrams to accompany the text for each Key Area were tabled. Officers 
clarified that they were not attempting to prescribe exactly what each of the key 
areas should look like going forward but were attempting to give a clear steer 
on these within the draft Plan. The Chair commented that it was envisaged that 
defining each of these key areas would serve as a catalyst for encouraging 
design briefs going forward. 

Officers highlighted that 7 Key Areas of change were identified within the draft 
Plan as follows:

Thames Policy Area
Officers reported that it was a requirement of the London Plan that the City’s 
Local Plan identified a Thames Policy Area. 



A Member questioned whether there was enough within the Strategic Policy 
here to cover the opening up/widening of the riverside to the general public. 
Officers reported that, generally speaking, the aim here was to make the 
riverside area more vibrant. The Chair suggested that the first bullet point at 
paragraph 3 of Strategic Policy S17 could be amended to read ‘protecting and 
enhancing public access and river views along the riverside walk and securing 
completion of the riverside walk at Queenhithe’ to cover this point more 
robustly. 

Blackfriars
Officers reported that reference to open space had to be changed to public 
realm here to address legal concerns. They highlighted that work in this area 
would be focused on renewal and better permeability, particularly around The 
Mermaid and Baynard House.

In response to questions regarding the identified Flood Risk Area, Officers 
stated that this reflected the City’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment and 
Environment Agency requirements and reflected the situation without the 
Thames Barrier. They added that this was not necessarily all attributable to 
river flooding but also took account of surface water flooding through heavy 
downpours. 

Pool of London
Officers noted that there were a number of sites within this key area that were 
being vacated including Custom House and Adelaide House. The Chair added 
that the development of Planning Briefs for this area had also been discussed. 

A Member questioned how public realm improvements were defined. Officers 
responded that this had been kept purposefully broad but reassured the Sub 
Committee that they were content that this was appropriate at this stage. 

Members questioned the final bullet point at paragraph 5 of Strategic Policy 
S19. Officers undertook to give further consideration to the wording here in 
order to ensure that it accurately reflected their intended outcomes.

Members also requested that the word ‘very’ be reinstated at paragraph 7.4.2 
given that Lower Thames Street continued to be the worst location within the 
City in terms of air quality.  

Aldgate and Tower
Officers recognised that this area had already undergone improvement around 
Aldgate Square but stated that they were keen to maintain momentum here 
commenting that the Mansell Street Estate could be significant in this respect. 
There was also a desire to improve connectivity here given that the area was 
currently very fragmented by transport links. 

A Member referred to Petticoat Lane Market which he noted was referenced in 
the Liverpool Street Key Area of Change section but questioned why it was not 
also referenced here . Members were supportive of this being referenced under 
both Key Areas.



City Cluster
Officers noted that this had previously been referred to as the Eastern Cluster 
and that the focus here would be around managing the intensification of the 
area given that it had been identified as the most appropriate location for tall 
buildings in the City. This would include managing the effects of such 
intensification on the ground in terms of public realm and pedestrian flows. 

In response to questions, Officers clarified that buildings referred to as being ‘in 
the pipeline’ were only those that had received Committee approval to date. 
The Chair added, however, that there was clearly more to come in this area, 
including on the renewal opportunity sites. 

A Member questioned whether Renewal Opportunity Sites was a defined term. 
Officers indicated that this would be defined in the glossary of the draft Plan. 

Fleet Street
Officers recommended that this key area be extended with a focus on 
delivering public realm and transport improvements along the processional 
route to St Paul’s Cathedral. 

A Member commented that he felt that the environment and amenity of the 
Carter Lane area was particularly poor and should therefore be included in any 
transformational plans for this area. A Member highlighted that paragraph 
7.7.10 referred specifically to Carter Lane and questioned whether this could be 
elaborated on to address concerns here. 

Another Member commented that he felt that the public realm offering in 
Whitefriars was lacking in comparison with the rest of the City, in terms of trees 
and greenery and that the area contains a number of characterful buildings that 
could be improved. He added that the retail offer on Fleet Street, to the west of 
Ludgate Circus was also lacking and questioned how improvements might be 
encouraged. 

Smithfield and Barbican
Officers highlighted that this was aligned with the area identified for the Culture 
Mile. The City Solicitor has advised that the movement of Smithfield Market and 
the Museum of London planning application should not be prejudged within the 
draft Plan given that both were still under consideration. Members were 
appreciative of this point but, nevertheless, suggested that paragraph 7.8.3 
could be firmed up. Officers commented that a bill would be put before 
Parliament in November 2020 and that references to this in the draft Plan could 
be factually updated in due course. 

A Member questioned what was meant by the word ‘appropriate’ in the context 
of bullet point three of Strategic Policy S23. Officers clarified that this related to 
the fact that the market buildings were listed buildings. Members asked that this 
point therefore be elaborated on to read that uses ‘appropriate to its status as a 
Grade II listed building’ were to be encouraged. 



The Member went on to refer to Citigen suggesting that this was not likely to be 
an environmentally friendly, viable, long-term option. It therefore seemed 
inappropriate, in the penultimate bullet point of Strategic Policy S23, to mention 
that continued connections would be supported and that all new development 
would be designed to enable connection to the Citigen network which would 
seem to impose an additional cost on developers. It also seemingly imposed a 
cost on buildings in this vicinity. The Chair agreed with the point being made 
and asked that this bullet point be reviewed to make it clear that this was only a 
holding position and that, going forward, power was to be obtained in the most 
environmentally friendly way possible. Officers clarified that the wider policy in 
the draft Plan addressed this point and that the draft Plan was London Plan 
compliant in relation to heating networks at present. Members suggested that 
the organisation could consider pushing back on the London Plan on this point 
and question whether they were satisfied that this is viable long-term. 

Liverpool Street 
Officers reported that relatively minor changes were proposed here to stress 
the importance of public realm and diversifying the occupier base. 

Members commented that this area in particular had the potential to become an 
area that was used seven days a week. 

A Member questioned whether there was anything that the City Corporation 
could do to signal to TfL the need for improvements at Bishopsgate.

The Chair commented that Liverpool Street Station has a substandard 
environment compared to other mainline rail stations in London and asked 
whether the need for improvements to the station itself could be addressed 
within the policy. Officers undertook to add appropriate wording to the policy.

Implementation
Members went on to discuss section 8 of the draft Plan – ‘Implementation’. 
Officers highlighted that changes here were to update and reflect the new 
Mayoral CIL2. They also underlined the fact that viability studies were required 
to be public. 

In response to questions, Officers stated that national regulations required that 
authorities produce an Infrastructure Funding Statement. The Chair reiterated a 
point that he had made previously at the grand Committee, that it was 
erroneous that Planning and Transportation were not the spending Committee. 
He hoped to be able to explore this further as part of the forthcoming 
Governance Review.  

A Member commented on Paragraph 2 of Policy PC1 – ‘Viability Assessments’ 
and underlined that it should be for applicants, in all cases, to highlight any 
exceptional circumstances. Another Member commented that he felt that the 
original wording used at this paragraph was preferable. Officers undertook to 
revisit the wording here. 



A Member questioned how Officers would ensure that the City Corporation was 
meeting targets in terms of housing now that the new Housing Minister was 
talking frequently of penalising those that were not. 

Officers reported that one approach going forward could be to allocate housing 
sites within the City – something that had not been done historically. Members 
were informed that the Government was due to publish its Housing Delivery 
Test shortly and, should this highlight any difficulties, this could be an option 
going forward. Officers highlighted that this would, however, be a long process 
in itself.  In response to further questions regarding potential penalties, Officers 
reported that the ultimate penalty could be to remove the planning powers of an 
authority. 

Officers went on to highlight that a particular problem here was short-term 
market volatility which did not work well for authorities working on medium-term 
policy. 

The Chair requested that the next meeting of this Sub Committee, scheduled 
for 10 February 2020, should consider options to address this issue and asked 
officers to look at  what other authorities were doing to address this issue. 
Officers added that they would also seek to engage colleagues within City 
Surveyor’s and the London Plan team on this point. The point was made that 
build to rent could help address this point in terms of meeting targets for the 
City going forward without ‘sterilising’ the land. Members asked that the report 
to the next meeting also address this point. 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE COURT CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


